

No. 22-8976

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

APRIL NARDINI, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
STATE OF LINCOLN,

Petitioner,

v.

JESS MARIANO, ELIZABETH MARIANO, AND THOMAS MARIANO,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team #: 3117
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| Questions Presented | i |
| Table of Contents | ii |
| Table of Authorities | iv |
| Jurisdictional Statement..... | 1 |
| Constitutional Provisions & Statutes involved | 1 |
| Statement of the Case | 1 |
| Procedural History..... | 3 |
| Summary of the Argument..... | 3 |
| Argument..... | 6 |
| Standard of Review..... | 6 |
| I. Respondents’ Preliminary Injunction Was Improperly Granted. | 7 |
| 1. The State of Lincoln Has Correctly Recognized The Critical Gap In Research Underlying Gender Affirmation Treatments..... | 11 |
| 2. Minors Lack The Mental Capacity To Assess The Risks..... | 13 |
| 3. Upholding The Preliminary Injunction Upsets The Status Quo..... | 14 |
| II. Respondents are Unlikely to Prevail on the Merits of Their Due Process and Equal Protection Claims..... | 17 |
| 1. The SAME Act Only Prevents Experimental Medical Procedures..... | 19 |
| 2. The SAME Act Survives the Rational Basis Test Because it is Rationally Related to Child Health and Safety..... | 21 |
| 3. The SAME Act Also Survives Strict Scrutiny Because It Is Narrowly Tailored to Achieve the Compelling Interest of Health and Safety..... | 22 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| 1. | Heightened Scrutiny Cannot Apply Because the SAME Act is Classified by Age and Medical Procedure..... | 24 |
| 2. | Transgender Status is Not a Suspect nor Quasi-Suspect Class. | 27 |
| 3. | The SAME Act Passes Muster Because the Act is Substantially Related to Preserving Adolescent Health and Safety..... | 29 |
| | Conclusion..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) | 3, 9, 15 |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) | 27 |
| <i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) | 26 |
| <i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) | 22 |
| <i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) | 25, 30 |
| <i>Collins v. Texas</i> , 223 U.S. 288 (1912) | 21 |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022) | 20, 21, 22 |
| <i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974) | 26 |
| <i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Ct. for Norfolk Cnty.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982) | 22 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) | 21 |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) | 25 |
| <i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) | 22 |
| <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015) | 23 |
| <i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) | 21 |
| <i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983) | 21 |
| <i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997) | 21 |
| <i>Lambert v. Yellowley</i> , 272 U.S. 581 (1926) | 21 |
| <i>Marshall v. U.S.</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974) | 16 |
| <i>Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976) | 25 |
| <i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977) | 9 |
| <i>Personnel Adm’r of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) | 26 |
| <i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) | 18 |
| <i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) | 22 |
| <i>Schenck v. Pro–Choice Network of W. N.Y.</i> , 519 U.S. 357, 376 (1997) | 30 |
| <i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942) | 13 |
| <i>U. S. Dept. of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973) | 22 |
| <i>U.S v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) | 16 |
| <i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) | 24 |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) | 18, 21 |
| <i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) | 6, 7, 9, 17 |

U.S. Court of Appeals Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007) | 18, 20 |
| <i>Able v. U.S.</i> , 44 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 1995) | 7 |
| <i>Am. Trucking Ass’n., Inc. v. City of L.A.</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009) | 8 |
| <i>Brakebill v. Jaeger</i> , 932 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 2019) | 17 |
| <i>Doe By & Through Doe v. Pub. Health Tr. of Dade Cty.</i> , 696 F.2d 901 (11th Cir. 1983) | 20 |
| <i>Grimm v. Gloucester County Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) | 28 |
| <i>Hand v. Scott</i> , 888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018) | 15 |
| <i>Lands Council v. Martin</i> , 479 F.3d 636 (9th Cir. 2007) | 8 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Lankford v. Sherman</i> , 451 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2006)..... | 7 |
| <i>Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft</i> , 978 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2020)..... | 15 |
| <i>Park Vill. Apartment Tenants Ass'n v. Mortimer Howard Tr.</i> , 636 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 9 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Ark. & E. Okla. v. Jegley</i> , 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017) | 7 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008)..... | 7 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Blue Ridge v. Camblos</i> , 116 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 1997).... | 10, 15 |
| <i>Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers</i> , 408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005) | 8 |
| <i>St. Louis Effort for AIDS v. Huff</i> , 782 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 2015) | 16 |
| <i>Vaughn v. Ruoff</i> , 253 F.3d 1124 (8th Cir. 2001) | 13 |
| State Statutory Provisions | |
| 20 Linc. Stat. § 1203 | 16, 23, 25 |
| 20 Linc. Stat. §§ 1201 | passim |
| Secondary Sources | |
| Abigail Shrier, Top Trans Doctors Blow the Whistle on ‘Sloppy’ Care, Common Sense, October 4, 2021, https://www.commonsense.news/p/top-trans-doctors-blow-the-whistle | 12 |
| Am. Psychological Ass’n., <i>Guidelines for Psychological Practice With Transgender and Gender Nonconforming People</i> , 70 Am. Psychologist 90 (2015), at http://dx.doi.org/10.1037/a0039906 | 28, 29 |
| Carl Henneghan, Gender-Affirming Hormone in Children and Adolescents, BMJ EBM Spotlight (Feb. 25, 2019), https://bit.ly/BMJ_GEIDHormoneConsent | 14 |
| Hembree WC, et al., <i>Endocrine Treatment of Gender-dysphoric/Gender-incongruent Persons: An Endocrine Society Clinical Practice Guideline</i> , 102 J. Clin. Endocrinology and Metabolism 3869 (2017), at https://doi.org/10.1210/jc.2017-01658 | 19 |
| J. Olson-Kennedy, et al. <i>Impact of Early Medical Treatment for Transgender Youth: Protocol for the Longitudinal, Observational Trans Youth Care Study</i> , 8 JMIR Rsch. Protocols (2019) | 12 |
| Robert P. George, <i>Judicial Usurpation and Sexual Liberation: Courts and the Abolition of Marriage</i> , 17 Regent U. L. Rev. 21 (2005)..... | 10 |
| Ruben Castaneda, <i>8 Medications That Treat Multiple Medical Conditions</i> , U.S. News (March 9, 2017, at 4:47 p.m.), https://health.usnews.com/wellness/slideshows/8-medications-that-treat-multiple-conditions?slide=3 | 26 |
| Ryan T. Anderson, Ph.D., <i>Sex Reassignment Doesn’t Work. Here Is the Evidence.</i> , The Heritage Foundation (Mar. 9, 2018), https://www.heritage.org/gender/commentary/sex-reassignment-doesnt-work-here-the-evidence | 15 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... | 18, 24 |
